## RACING APPEALS AND DISCIPLINARY BOARD



400 Epsom Road Flemington Victoria 3031

Telephone: 03 9258 4260 Fax: 03 9258 4848

radboard@racingvictoria.net.au

## APPEAL RESULT

**DISTRIBUTION:** Chief Executive

Group Integrity Services

Group Racing and Group Racing Development

ARB, ATA, TVN, VJA Office of Racing

T Moxon – National Drug Register

Racing Press

**FROM:** Registrar – Racing Appeals and Disciplinary Board

**DATE:** 3 March 2015

SUBJECT: APPEAL HEARING RESULT – TRAINER: ANGELA PLUMB RE:

RACEHORSE PRO TOUR

**Panel** Judge Russell Lewis (Chair), Mr Chris Fox, Mr Jeremy Rosenthal.

**Appearances** Ms Angela Plumb appeared on her own behalf.

Mr Corie Waller appeared on behalf of the stewards.

On 12 February 2015 the stewards determined that pursuant to AR 50 all future nominations or entries in relation to the racehorse *Pro Tour* would be declined or rejected due to it failing to gain approval to race at the Cranbourne official trials on 9 February 2015 due to being difficult to load.

## AR 50 states that:

All nominations and entries are subject to approval, and the Committee of any Club, or the Stewards, may decline to receive, or at any time after having received, reject any nomination or entry without giving any reason for so doing. If any nomination or entry be rejected under this Rule, the fees paid in respect thereof shall be refunded.

A Notice of Appeal against the decision and severity of the penalty was lodged on Monday, 16 February 2015.

DECISION: Appeal dismissed.

## TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS

RACING APPEALS AND DISCIPLINARY BOARD

HIS HONOUR JUDGE R.P.L. LEWIS, Chairman MR C. FOX MR J. ROSENTHAL

EXTRACT OF PROCEEDINGS

**DECISION** 

TRAINER: ANGELA PLUMB

**RE: PRO TOUR** 

**MELBOURNE** 

**TUESDAY, 3 MARCH 2015** 

MR C. WALLER on behalf of the RVL Stewards

MS A. PLUMB appeared on her own behalf

CHAIRMAN: This is an appeal by Ms Angela Plumb against a decision by the Stewards not to approve any nomination or entry in relation to the horse, Pro Tour.

Having heard the evidence and the submissions of both parties, the Board is satisfied that the appeal should be dismissed.

---

.Pro Tour 3/3/15